



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1369 of 2019**

Mukesh

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Abhishek Mayank, Imran Ullah,  
Mohammad Khalid, Sudhanshu Pandey  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Birendra Kaushik, G.A.

---

**Court No. - 46**

**HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.**

**HON'BLE DIVESH CHANDRA SAMANT, J.**

**Order in Bail Application.**

This is the second bail application.

By means of the bail application the appellant has prayed to be enlarged on bail during the pendency of the appeal in Sessions Trial No.- 772 of 2003 arising out of Case Crime No.- 17 of 2003 under Section 147, 148, 302/149 I.P.C. and Sessions Trial No. 773-C of 2003 arising out of Case Crime No. 38 of 2003 under Section 25/27 Arms Act, Police Station- Atrauli, District- Aligarh.

The first bail application of the appellant was rejected by this Court on 27.01.2023.

Shri Birendra Kaushik, learned counsel for the first informant submits that the appellant Mukesh was earlier convicted in a case under Section 302 I.P.C. After being enlarged on bail in the said offence he committed the second offence which is the subject matter of this appeal. No fresh ground for bail is made out by the learned counsel for the appellant.

Without going into the merits of the case, the bail application is *dismissed*.

This matter shall be listed for final hearing in the first week of July, 2026.

Parties to obtain paperbook by the next date of listing.

**(Divesh Chandra Samant,J.) (Ajay Bhanot,J.)**

**May 12, 2026**  
Vandit